COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION (EU) 2024/1251
of 25 April 2024
granting derogations to certain Member States regarding the transmission of statistics under
Regulation (EU) No 549/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the
European system of national and regional accounts
(notified under document C(2024) 2534)
(Only the Bulgarian, Croatian, Danish, Dutch, English, Finnish, French, German, Greek, Irish, Italian, Lithuanian,
Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Slovak and Swedish texts are authentic)

Country: Bulgaria
Table Table title: Series, code(s) and/or variable(s)
concerned Description of the derogation
Reference period(s)
covered by
derogation
First compliant
transmission in
1Q
National accounts main aggregates –
quarterly: P.3_S.14 - household final con
sumption expenditure by durability,
breakdowns of semi-durable goods, non-
durable goods and services
Derogation on transmis
sion of variables 1995Q1-2025Q2 September 2025
1A
National accounts main aggregates –
annual: P.51g_AN.1132 - gross fixed
capital formation in ICT equipment at t+9

8 Non-financial accounts by sector – annual:
S.2 rest of the world - uses - D.45 rent
Derogation on transmis
sion of variable 1995-2025 September 2027
8
Non-financial accounts by sector – annual:
S.13 general government - uses - D.42
distributed income of corporations
Derogation on transmis
sion of variable 1999-2025 September 2027
801
Non-financial accounts by sector – quar
terly – non-adjusted: S.2 rest of the world -
resources - D.45 rent
Derogation on transmis
sion of variable 1999Q1-2027Q1 September 2027
801
Non-financial accounts by sector – quar
terly – non-adjusted: S.2 rest of the world -
uses - D.45 rent

Table Table title: Series, code(s) and/or variable(s)
concerned Description of the derogation
Reference period(s)
covered by
derogation
First compliant
transmission in
1Q
National accounts main aggregates –
quarterly: all variables at t+2/(3) months
after the reference period
Derogation on retrans
mission for consistency at t
+3 months after the refer
ence period
1995Q1-2027Q2 September 2027
EN OJ L, 7.5.2024
6/21 ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/dec_impl/2024/1251/oj
Table Table title: Series, code(s) and/or variable(s)
concerned Description of the derogation

8 Non-financial accounts by sector – annual:
S.2 rest of the world - uses - D.45 rent
Derogation on transmis
sion of variable 1999-2024 September 2026
8
Non-financial accounts by sector – annual:
S.13 general government - uses - D.42
distributed income of corporations
Derogation on transmis
sion of variable 1999-2024 September 2026
801
Non-financial accounts by sector – quar
terly – non-adjusted: S.2 rest of the world -
resources - D.45 rent
Derogation on transmis
sion of variable 1999Q1-2026Q1 September 2026
801
Non-financial accounts by sector – quar
terly – non-adjusted: S.2 rest of the world -
uses - D.45 rent

Country: Cyprus
Table Table title: Series, code(s) and/or variable(s)
concerned Description of the derogation
Reference period(s)
covered by
derogation
First compliant
transmission in
1Q
National accounts main aggregates –
quarterly: P.3_S.14 - Household final
consumption expenditure by durability,
breakdowns of semi-durable goods, non-
durable goods and services
Derogation on transmis
sion of variables 1995Q1-2026Q2 September 2026
2
Main aggregates of general government
and its subsectors – annual: S.13 general
government - memo: own resource col